Test Year Ended June 30, 2007
Wastewater Treatment Plant Used and Useful Analysis

   Gallons
Per Day

1 Permitted Capacity (AADF)  300,000

2 Average Annual Daily Flow   88,181

3a Wastewater treated 32,186,000
3b RS WW customer water usage @ 80%  23,695.200
3c GS WW customer water usage @ 96% 1,648,320
3d Estimated flows returned  25,343,520
3e Estimated I&I   6,842,480

4a Estimated infiltration @ 500 gpd/inch-dia/mile 9,621,068
4b Estimated inflow @ 10% RS/GS water usage 2,534,352
4c I&I Allowance 12,155,420

5 Excess I&I (6,842,48 – 12,155,420)/365  0

6 Growth Allowance (none requested) 0 ERCs  0

7 Used and Useful Wastewater Treatment Plant14  100%

14 (AADF – I&I + Growth)/AADF Capacity = 88,181 – 0 + 0)/300,000 = 29.39%

Docket No. 070695-WS
Date: October 30, 2008

  44

 Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company  Schedule No. 1-A
 Schedule of Water Rate Base  Docket No. 070695-WS
 Test Year Ended 6/30/07

 Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
 Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
 Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $1,721,034 $38,297 $1,759,331 ($110,823) $1,648,508

2 Land and Land Rights 33,863 0 33,863 0 33,863

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (568,165) 71,271 (496,894) (472,961) (969,855)

5 CIAC (457,173) 0 (457,173) 46,867 (410,306)

6 Amortization of CIAC 187,483 0 187,483 221,492 408,975

7 Net Debit Deferred Income Taxes 117,904 (117,904) 0 0 0

8 Advances for Construction 0 0 0 0 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 0 35,592 35,592 (1,245) 34,347

 Rate Base $1,034,946 $27,256 $1,062,202 ($316,670) $745,532

Docket No. 070695-WS
Date: October 30, 2008

  45

 Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company  Schedule No. 1-B
 Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base  Docket No. 070695-WS
 Test Year Ended 6/30/07

 Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
 Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
 Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $2,175,149 $99,543 $2,274,692 ($348,576) $1,926,116

2 Land and Land Rights 35,303 0 35,303 0 35,303

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (630,257) (24,655) (654,912) (468,091) (1,123,003)

5 CIAC (294,822) 0 (294,822) 32,734 (262,088)

6 Amortization of CIAC 122,488 0 122,488 176,494 298,982

7 CWIP 148,759 (148,759) 0 0 0

8 Advances for Construction 0 0 0 0 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 0 45,032 45,032 (1,312) 43,720

 Rate Base $1,556,620 ($28,839) $1,527,781 ($608,752) $919,029

Docket No. 070695-WS
Date: October 30, 2008

  46

 Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company Schedule No. 1-C
 Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 070695-WS
 Test Year Ended 6/30/07

 Explanation Water Wastewater

 Plant In Service

1 To remove item that should have been expensed ($3,120) $0
2 To reflect the appropriate plant allocation from UIF (8,932) (8,411)
3 To reflect staff’s recalculation of plant in service (110,396) (340,165)
4 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma plant additions 11,625 0
   Total ($110,823) ($348,576)

 Accumulated Depreciation

1 To reflect Acc. Dep. from item that should have been expensed $282 $0
2 To reflect the appropriate  Acc. Dep. allocation from UIF 5,290 4,982
3 To reflect staff’s recalculation of accumulated depreciation (478,382) (473,073)
4 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Acc. Dep. 413 0
   Total ($472,397) ($468,091)

 CIAC
 To reflect staff’s recalculation of CIAC $46,867 $32,734

 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
 To reflect staff’s recalculation of Accumulated Amortization of

CIAC
$221,492 $176,494

 Working Capital
 To reflect staff’s recalculation of working Capital ($1,245) ($1,312)

Docket No. 070695-WS
Date: October 30, 2008

47

 Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company   Schedule No. 2
 Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 070695-WS
 Test Year Ended 6/30/07

   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
  Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled  Cost Weighted
 Description Capital Ments Capital ments to Rate

Base
Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $138,637,760 $0 $138,637,760 ($137,628,573) $1,009,187 38.96% 6.63% 2.58%
2 Short-term Debt 33,158,500 0 33,158,500 (32,917,102) 241,398 9.32% 0.25% 0.02%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 126,158,164 0 126,158,164 (125,239,854) 918,310 35.46% 11.78% 4.18%
5 Customer Deposits 17,763 0 17,763 0 17,763 0.69% 6.00% 0.04%
6 Tax Credits-Zero Cost 23,297 0 23,297 0 23,297 0.90% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Tax Credits-Weighted Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Deferred Income Taxes 380,029 0 380,029 0 380,029 14.67% 0.00% 0.00%
9 Total Capital $298,375,513 $0 $298,375,513 ($295,785,529) $2,589,984 100.00%  6.82%

Per Staff
10 Long-term Debt $138,637,760 $0 $138,637,760 ($138,061,352) $576,408 34.63% 6.63% 2.30%
11 Short-term Debt 33,158,500 0 33,158,500 (33,020,638) 137,862 8.28% 0.25% 0.02%
12 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
13 Common Equity 126,158,164 0 126,158,164 (125,633,642) 524,522 31.51% 11.73% 3.70%
14 Customer Deposits 17,763 0 17,763 0 17,763 1.07% 6.00% 0.06%
15 Tax Credits-Zero Cost 23,297 0 23,297 0 23,297 1.40% 0.00% 0.00%
16 Tax Credits-Weighted Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
17 Deferred Income Taxes 380,029 4,680 384,709 0 384,709 23.11% 0.00% 0.00%
18 Total Capital $298,375,513 $4,680 $298,380,193 ($296,715,632) $1,664,561 100.00%  6.08%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 10.73% 12.73%
   OVERALL RATE OF   RETURN 5.76% 6.39%

Docket No. 070695-WS
Date: October 30, 2008

48

 Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company   Schedule No. 3-A
 Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 070695-WS
 Test Year Ended 6/30/07

  Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
 Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $272,800 $229,200 $502,000 ($187,039) $314,961 $117,251 $432,213
   37.23%
 Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $209,477 $75,257 $284,734 ($9,955) $274,779 0 $274,779

3   Depreciation 151,703 (85,333) 66,370 (19,451) 46,919 0 46,919

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 37,118 14,601 51,719 (8,417) 43,302 5,276 48,579

6   Income Taxes (76,862) 103,597 26,735 (52,243) (25,508) 42,136 16,628

7 Total Operating Expense $321,436 $108,122 $429,558 ($90,066) $339,492 $47,413 $386,905

8 Operating Income ($48,636) $121,078 $72,442 ($96,973) ($24,531) $69,839 $45,308

9 Rate Base $1,034,946  $1,062,202  $745,532  $745,532

10 Rate of Return (4.70%)  6.82%  (3.29%)  6.08%

Docket No. 070695-WS
Date: October 30, 2008

  49

 Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company   Schedule No. 3-B
 Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 070695-WS
 Test Year Ended 6/30/07

  Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
 Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $337,176 $305,027 $642,203 ($311,610) $330,593 $238,124 $568,717
   72.03%
 Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance $289,385 $70,873 $360,258 ($10,501) $349,757 0 $349,757

3   Depreciation 56,172 20,325 76,497 6,621 83,118 0 83,118

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 45,184 17,615 62,799 (14,022) 48,777 10,716 59,492

6   Income Taxes (51,241) 89,695 38,454 (103,530) (65,076) 85,574 20,498

7 Total Operating Expense $339,500 $198,508 $538,008 ($121,433) $416,575 $96,289 $512,865

8 Operating Income ($2,324) $106,519 $104,195 ($190,178) ($85,983) $141,835 $55,852

9 Rate Base $1,556,620  $1,527,781  $919,029  $919,029

10 Rate of Return (0.15%)  6.82%  (9.36%)  6.08%

Docket No. 070695-WS
Date: October 30, 2008

  50

 Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company Schedule 3-C
 Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 070695-WS
 Test Year Ended 6/30/07

 Explanation Water Wastewater

 Operating Revenues
1 To remove Utility’s requested final revenue increase ($217,662) ($300,568)
2 To reflect the appropriate annualized revenues 30,623 (11,042)
   Total ($187,039) ($311,610)